

No. 12-96

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR JOHN NIX, ANTHONY CUOMO,  
AND DR. ABIGAIL THERNSTROM  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN  
MICHELLE A. SCOTT  
CENTER FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th St. NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. SECTION 5 CANNOT BE RATIONALLY JUSTIFIED UNLESS SECTION 2 AND OTHER NORMAL ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS ARE UNIQUELY INADEQUATE IN THE COVERED JURISDICTIONS.....	10
A. This Court Previously Upheld Section 5 Only Due To The Extraordinary Need To Bolster Ordinary Anti-Discrimination Remedies In Targeted Jurisdictions.....	10
B. Section 5 Is A Gratuitous Burden Wherever Normal Anti-Discrimination Laws Are An Effective Remedy .....	12
II. SECTION 5'S COVERAGE FORMULA NO LONGER RATIONALLY REMEDIES INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION THAT DEFIES REDRESS UNDER SECTION 2.....	14
III. SECTION 5'S SUBSTANTIVE STANDARD NO LONGER RATIONALLY REMEDIES INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION THAT DEFIES REDRESS UNDER SECTION 2.....	17
A. The Old Preclearance Standard Targeted Backsliding That Undermined Section 2's Enforcement.....	18

- 1. The Old Section 5’s Limitation To Retrogressive Changes ..... 18
- 2. The Old Section 5’s “Totality Of Circumstances” Test For Determining Retrogression ..... 21
- B. The New Preclearance Standard Imposes A Rigid Scheme Of Racial Preferences ..... 28
  - 1. The New Section 5’s “Ability To Elect” Mandate..... 28
  - 2. The New Section 5’s “Discriminatory Purpose” Objection..... 34
- CONCLUSION ..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 37
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	3
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	24, 25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	14, 15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	9
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	11, 12, 18, 22, 28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	20
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978) .....	22, 25
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	24, 32, 33

<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	22
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2011) 1, 33, 34, 37, 38	
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	2, 8, 11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	31, 36
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) .....	34
<b>STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	2, 13, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1973a .....	17

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....29, 31, 34

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....19, 20, 24, 25

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....29, 34

Abigail Thernstrom, *Redistricting in Today's*

*Shifting Racial Landscape*, 23 *Stan. L. &*

*Pol'y Rev.* 373 (2012) ..... 1
